

No. 17-302

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RONY ESTUARDO PEREZ-GUZMAN  
AKA RONNIE PEREZ-GUZMAN,

PETITIONER,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

RESPONDENT.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

PAUL ALESSIO MEZZINA  
*Counsel of Record*  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
pmezzina@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 27, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1  
INTRODUCTION AND  
    SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 4  
I. Deferring To An Agency’s Choice Between  
    Conflicting Statutory Commands Violates  
    One Of *Chevron*’s Key Limiting Principles..... 4  
II. The Court Should Be Wary Of Decisions,  
    Like The One Below, That Expand *Chevron*  
    Beyond Its Traditional Bounds. .... 8  
III. Courts Should Resolve Statutory Conflicts  
    By Applying Longstanding Rules Of  
    Construction That Protect Individual Liberty.... 13  
CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	4
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	16
<i>Bonetti v. Rogers</i> , 356 U.S. 691 (1958) .....	13
<i>Carter v. Wells-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	6
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	4, 7
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	12
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	13
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	16
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997) .....	4
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	16
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) .....	17

<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	6
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	13
<i>Francis v. Reno</i> , 269 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	6
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	4, 6
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	4
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	12
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997) .....	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	8, 11

<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) .....	9
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	16
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	8
<i>Prof'l Reactor Operator Soc'y v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>R-S-C v. Sessions</i> , No. 15-9572, 2017 WL 3881938 (10th Cir. Sept. 6, 2017) .....	2
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014) .....	3, 7
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	4
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	16
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	4, 6

<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	15, 16
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	6, 11
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) .....	15
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013) .....	6

### **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1158 .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1231 .....	2

### **Other Authorities**

Kenneth A. Bamberger, <i>Normative Canons in the Review of Administrative Policymaking</i> , 118 Yale L.J. 64 (2008).....	15
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017).....	9
Jack M. Beerman, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010) .....	9
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 73 .....	16

Henry Friendly, <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967).....	14
Elliott Greenfield, <i>A Lenity Exception to Chevron Deference</i> , 58 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 1 (2006).....	15, 16
Michael S. Greve & Ashley C. Parrish, <i>Administrative Law Without Congress</i> , 22 <i>George Mason L. Rev.</i> 501 (2015) .....	12
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014) .....	9
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 2118 (2016) .....	8, 10
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Step Zero After City of Arlington</i> , 83 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 753 (2014).....	7
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 833 (2001).....	6
Nathan A. Sales & Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Rest Is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 <i>U. Ill. L. Rev.</i> 1497.....	5
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 511.....	5
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	14



Brian Slocum, <i>The Immigration Rule of Lenity and Chevron Deference,</i> 17 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 515 (2003) .....	13
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Law and Administration After Chevron,</i> 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (1990) .....	15
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons,</i> 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000) .....	15
David S. Tatel, <i>The Administrative Process and the Rule of Environmental Law,</i> 34 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 1 (2010) .....	10
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation,</i> 67 Stan. L. Rev. 999 (2015) .....	11
